22. LEASES

– 36 –

Obligations under finance leases at March 31, 2008 and 2007 were as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars (Note 1)

2008 2007 2008

Due within one year ¥ 7 ¥ 6 $ 75
Due after one year 26 30 260

Total ¥33 ¥37 $335

The amounts of acquisition cost and obligations include the imputed interest expense portion.
Depreciation expense and interest expense under finance leases:

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars (Note 1)

2008 2007 2008

Depreciation expense ¥ 8 ¥ 6 $ 86
Interest expense 8 6 86

Total ¥17 ¥12 $173

Depreciation expense, which is not reflected in the accompanying consolidated statements of income, is computed by the
straight-line method.

Lessor
One subsidiary leases certain equipment and other assets.

Lease receipts under finance leases amounted to  ¥6,236 million ($62,242 thousand) and ¥6,178 million respectively, for the
years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007.

Pro forma Information of leased property such as acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation, lessor’s receivables under
finance lease, depreciation expense and interest income for finance leases for  the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007
was as follows:

Millions of yen

2008 2007

Equipment Other Assets Total Equipment Other Assets Total

Acquisition cost ¥22,528 ¥6,098 ¥28,627 ¥22,025 ¥5,982 ¥28,009
Accumulated depreciation (10,105) (3,021) (13,127) (9,972) (2,849) (12,821)

Net leased property ¥12,422 ¥3,077 ¥15,499 ¥12,053 ¥3,133 ¥15,187

Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)

2008

Equipment Other Assets Total

Acquisition cost $224,854 $60,873 $285,727
Accumulated depreciation (100,864) (30,160) (131,025)

Net leased property $123,989 $30,712 $154,702

Lessor’s receivables under finance leases as of March 31, 2008 and 2007 were as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars (Note 1)

2008 2007 2008

Due within one year ¥ 4,896 ¥ 4,698 $ 48,876
Due after one year 11,243 11,064 112,216

Total ¥16,139 ¥15,762 $161,093

The imputed interest income portion which is computed using the interest method is excluded from the above lessor’s
receivables under finance leases.

– 37 –

The Bank has a contributory funded pension plan and an unfunded lump-sum severance payment plan. Subsidiaries
have unfunded lump-sum severance payment plans.

The liability for employees’ retirement benefits at March 31, 2008 and 2007 consisted of the following: